
 

PL - polski 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie 
Ostrzeżenia! 
1. Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 14 lat. 
2. Maksymalna masa użytkownika: 200 kg. 
3. Drążek przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego, klasa H. 
4. Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić stabilność 
i stan techniczny urządzenia. 
5. Regularnie czyścić i sprawdzać mocowanie oraz zużycie elementów. 
6. Nieprawidłowe lub nadmierne użytkowanie może 
prowadzić do obrażeń. 
7. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy dokładnie zapoznać się 
z instrukcją montażu i użytkowania. 
8. Użytkować wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach. 
9. Urządzenie montować wyłącznie na stabilnych i odpowiednio 
wytrzymałych powierzchniach (ściana, futryna, sufit). 
10. Nie pozostawiać dzieci bez nadzoru w pobliżu urządzenia. 
11. To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zabawy. 
12. Urządzenie wymaga montażu przez osobę dorosłą. 
13. Zachować instrukcję montażu i użytkowania na przyszłość. 
14. Nie używać, jeśli jakikolwiek element jest uszkodzony lub zużyty. 
15. Używać wyłącznie przez jedną osobę jednocześnie. 
Do użytku tylko pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej 

 



EN - English 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Safety Information 
Warnings! 
1. Not suitable for children under 14 years of age. 
2. Maximum user weight: 200 kg. 
3. This pull-up bar is intended for home use only, class H. 
4. Before each use, check the stability 
and technical condition of the device. 
5. Regularly clean and inspect the mounting and wear of all components. 
6. Incorrect or excessive use may 
lead to injuries. 
7. Read the assembly and operating instructions carefully before use. 
8. Use indoors only. 
9. Mount the device only on stable and sufficiently 
durable surfaces (wall, door frame, ceiling). 
10. Do not leave children unattended near the device. 
11. This device is not intended for play. 
12. This device requires assembly by an adult. 
13. Keep the assembly and operating instructions for future reference. 
14. Do not use if any component is damaged or worn. 15. Use only by one person at a time. 
For use only under adult supervision 

 



DE - Deutsch 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Sicherheitsinformationen 
Warnhinweise! 
1. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 14 Jahren. 
2. Maximales Benutzergewicht: 200 kg. 
3. Diese Klimmzugstange ist nur für den Heimgebrauch bestimmt (Klasse H). 
4. Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung die Stabilität und den technischen Zustand des Geräts. 
5. Reinigen und überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigung und den Verschleiß aller 
Komponenten. 
6. Unsachgemäße oder übermäßige Verwendung kann zu Verletzungen führen. 
7. Lesen Sie die Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. 
8. Nur in Innenräumen verwenden. 
9. Montieren Sie das Gerät nur an stabilen und ausreichend tragfähigen Oberflächen (Wand, 
Türrahmen, Decke). 
10. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe des Geräts. 
11. Dieses Gerät ist nicht zum Spielen gedacht. 
12. Die Montage dieses Geräts muss von einem Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden. 
13. Bewahren Sie die Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. 
14. Nicht verwenden, wenn eine Komponente beschädigt oder verschlissen ist. 15. Nur von 
einer Person gleichzeitig benutzen. 
Nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden 

 



FR - français 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Informations de sécurité 
Avertissements ! 
1. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 14 ans. 
2. Poids maximal de l’utilisateur : 200 kg. 
3. Cette barre de traction est destinée à un usage domestique uniquement (classe H). 
4. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez la stabilité 
et l’état technique de l’appareil. 
5. Nettoyez et inspectez régulièrement la fixation et l’usure de tous les composants. 
6. Une utilisation incorrecte ou excessive peut 
entraîner des blessures. 
7. Lisez attentivement les instructions de montage et d’utilisation avant utilisation. 
8. Utilisation en intérieur uniquement. 
9. Fixez l’appareil uniquement sur des surfaces stables et suffisamment 
résistantes (mur, cadre de porte, plafond). 
10. Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance à proximité de l’appareil. 
11. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. 
12. Le montage de cet appareil doit être effectué par un adulte. 
13. Conservez les instructions de montage et d’utilisation pour toute consultation ultérieure. 
14. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si un composant est endommagé ou usé. 15. À utiliser par une seule 
personne à la fois. 
À utiliser uniquement sous la surveillance d'un adulte. 

 



IT - italiano 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Informazioni di sicurezza 
Avvertenze! 
1. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 14 anni. 
2. Peso massimo dell'utente: 200 kg. 
3. Questa barra per trazioni è destinata esclusivamente all'uso domestico, classe H. 
4. Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare la stabilità 
e le condizioni tecniche del dispositivo. 
5. Pulire e ispezionare regolarmente il montaggio e l'usura di tutti i componenti. 
6. Un uso improprio o eccessivo può 
causare lesioni. 
7. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio e funzionamento prima dell'uso. 
8. Utilizzare solo in ambienti interni. 
9. Montare il dispositivo solo su superfici stabili e sufficientemente 
resistenti (parete, stipite della porta, soffitto). 
10. Non lasciare i bambini incustoditi vicino al dispositivo. 
11. Questo dispositivo non è destinato al gioco. 
12. Questo dispositivo richiede il montaggio da parte di un adulto. 
13. Conservare le istruzioni di montaggio e funzionamento per riferimento futuro. 
14. Non utilizzare se un componente è danneggiato o usurato. 15. Utilizzare solo una persona 
alla volta. 
Da utilizzare solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto 

 



NL - Nederlands 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Veiligheidsinformatie 
Waarschuwingen! 
1. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 14 jaar. 
2. Maximaal gebruikersgewicht: 200 kg. 
3. Deze optrekstang is uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik, klasse H. 
4. Controleer voor elk gebruik de stabiliteit 
en de technische staat van het apparaat. 
5. Reinig en controleer regelmatig de bevestiging en slijtage van alle onderdelen. 
6. Onjuist of overmatig gebruik kan 
leiden tot letsel. 
7. Lees voor gebruik de montage- en gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. 
8. Alleen binnenshuis gebruiken. 
9. Monteer het apparaat alleen op stabiele en voldoende 
stevige oppervlakken (muur, deurkozijn, plafond). 
10. Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van het apparaat. 
11. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om mee te spelen. 
12. Dit apparaat moet door een volwassene worden gemonteerd. 
13. Bewaar de montage- en gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig gebruik. 
14. Niet gebruiken als een onderdeel beschadigd of versleten is. 15. Uitsluitend door één 
persoon tegelijk te gebruiken. 
Uitsluitend te gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene. 

 



SV - svenska 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Säkerhetsinformation 
Varningar! 1. Ej lämplig för barn under 14 år. 2. Maximal användarvikt: 200 kg. 3. Denna 
pull-up-stång är endast avsedd för hemmabruk, klass H. 
4. Kontrollera enhetens stabilitet och tekniska skick före varje användning. 
5. Rengör och inspektera regelbundet montering och slitage på alla komponenter. 
6. Felaktig eller överdriven användning kan leda till skador. 
7. Läs monterings- och bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning. 
8. Använd endast inomhus. 
9. Montera enheten endast på stabila och tillräckligt hållbara ytor (vägg, dörrkarm, tak). 
10. Lämna inte barn utan uppsikt i närheten av enheten. 
11. Denna enhet är inte avsedd för lek. 
12. Denna enhet kräver montering av en vuxen. 
13. Spara monterings- och bruksanvisningen för framtida referens. 
14. Använd inte om någon komponent är skadad eller sliten. 15. Får endast användas av en 
person åt gången. 
Endast för användning under vuxenövervakning 

 



ES - español 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Información de seguridad 
¡Advertencias! 
1. No apto para menores de 14 años. 
2. Peso máximo del usuario: 200 kg. 
3. Esta barra de dominadas está diseñada exclusivamente para uso doméstico, clase H. 
4. Antes de cada uso, compruebe la estabilidad y el estado técnico del dispositivo. 
5. Limpie e inspeccione periódicamente el montaje y el desgaste de todos los componentes. 
6. El uso incorrecto o excesivo puede provocar lesiones. 
7. Lea atentamente las instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento antes de usar. 
8. Úselo solo en interiores. 
9. Monte el dispositivo únicamente en superficies estables y suficientemente resistentes (pared, 
marco de puerta, techo). 
10. No deje a los niños sin supervisión cerca del dispositivo. 
11. Este dispositivo no está diseñado para jugar. 
12. Este dispositivo debe ser montado por un adulto. 
13. Conserve las instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento para futuras consultas. 
14. No lo utilice si algún componente está dañado o desgastado. 15. Usar sólo por una persona 
a la vez. 
Para uso exclusivo bajo supervisión de un adulto. 

 



CS - čeština 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Bezpečnostní informace 
Varování! 
1. Nevhodné pro děti mladší 14 let. 
2. Maximální hmotnost uživatele: 200 kg. 
3. Tato hrazda je určena pouze pro domácí použití, třída H. 
4. Před každým použitím zkontrolujte stabilitu a technický stav zařízení. 
5. Pravidelně čistěte a kontrolujte upevnění a opotřebení všech součástí. 
6. Nesprávné nebo nadměrné používání může vést ke zraněním. 
7. Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte montážní a provozní návod. 
8. Používejte pouze v interiéru. 
9. Zařízení montujte pouze na stabilní a dostatečně odolné povrchy (zeď, zárubně, strop). 
10. Nenechávejte děti bez dozoru v blízkosti zařízení. 
11. Toto zařízení není určeno ke hraní. 
12. Toto zařízení vyžaduje montáž dospělou osobou. 
13. Uschovejte si montážní a provozní návod pro budoucí použití. 
14. Nepoužívejte, pokud je některá součást poškozená nebo opotřebovaná. 15. Používejte 
pouze jednou osobou. 
Pouze k použití pod dohledem dospělé osoby 

 



SK - slovenčina 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Bezpečnostné informácie 
Upozornenia! 
1. Nevhodné pre deti do 14 rokov. 
2. Maximálna hmotnosť používateľa: 200 kg. 
3. Táto hrazda je určená len na domáce použitie, trieda H. 
4. Pred každým použitím skontrolujte stabilitu a technický stav zariadenia. 
5. Pravidelne čistite a kontrolujte upevnenie a opotrebovanie všetkých komponentov. 
6. Nesprávne alebo nadmerné používanie môže viesť k zraneniam. 
7. Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte montážny a prevádzkový návod. 
8. Používajte len v interiéri. 
9. Zariadenie montujte len na stabilné a dostatočne odolné povrchy (stena, zárubňa, strop). 
10. Nenechávajte deti bez dozoru v blízkosti zariadenia. 
11. Toto zariadenie nie je určené na hranie. 
12. Toto zariadenie vyžaduje montáž dospelou osobou. 
13. Uschovajte si montážny a prevádzkový návod pre budúce použitie. 
14. Nepoužívajte, ak je niektorý komponent poškodený alebo opotrebovaný. 15. Používajte len 
jednou osobou. 
Len na použitie pod dohľadom dospelej osoby 

 



HU - magyar 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Biztonsági információk 
Figyelmeztetések! 
1. Nem alkalmas 14 év alatti gyermekek számára. 
2. Maximális felhasználó súlya: 200 kg. 
3. Ez a húzódzkodórúd kizárólag otthoni használatra készült, H osztály. 
4. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze az eszköz stabilitását és műszaki állapotát. 
5. Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg és vizsgálja meg az összes alkatrész rögzítését és kopását. 
6. A helytelen vagy túlzott használat sérüléseket okozhat. 
7. Használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az összeszerelési és használati utasítást. 
8. Csak beltérben használja. 
9. Az eszközt csak stabil és kellően tartós felületre (fal, ajtókeret, mennyezet) szerelje fel. 
10. Ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a gyermekeket az eszköz közelében. 
11. Ez az eszköz nem játékra szolgál. 
12. Az eszköz összeszerelését felnőttnek kell végeznie. 
13. Őrizze meg az összeszerelési és használati utasítást későbbi felhasználás céljából. 
14. Ne használja, ha bármelyik alkatrész sérült vagy kopott. 15. Egyszerre csak egy személy 
használhatja. 
Kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett használható 

 



RO - română 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Informații de siguranță 
Avertismente! 
1. Nu este potrivit pentru copiii sub 14 ani. 
2. Greutate maximă a utilizatorului: 200 kg. 
3. Această bară de tracțiuni este destinată exclusiv uzului casnic, clasa H. 
4. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați stabilitatea 
și starea tehnică a dispozitivului. 
5. Curățați și inspectați periodic montarea și uzura tuturor componentelor. 
6. Utilizarea incorectă sau excesivă poate 
duce la răniri. 
7. Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de asamblare și utilizare înainte de utilizare. 
8. Utilizați numai în interior. 
9. Montați dispozitivul numai pe suprafețe stabile și suficient de 
durabile (perete, toc de ușă, tavan). 
10. Nu lăsați copiii nesupravegheați în apropierea dispozitivului. 
11. Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat jocului. 
12. Acest dispozitiv necesită asamblarea de către un adult. 
13. Păstrați instrucțiunile de asamblare și utilizare pentru referințe ulterioare. 
14. Nu utilizați dacă vreo componentă este deteriorată sau uzată. 15. A se utiliza doar de o 
singură persoană odată. 
A se utiliza numai sub supravegherea unui adult 

 



PT - português 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Informações de segurança 
Avisos! 
1. Não adequado para crianças menores de 14 anos. 
2. Peso máximo do usuário: 200 kg. 
3. Esta barra de exercícios destina-se apenas ao uso doméstico, classe H. 
4. Antes de cada utilização, verifique a estabilidade 
e o estado técnico do aparelho. 
5. Limpe e inspecione regularmente a montagem e o desgaste de todos os componentes. 
6. O uso incorreto ou excessivo pode 
causar lesões. 
7. Leia atentamente as instruções de montagem e operação antes de usar. 
8. Use apenas em ambientes internos. 
9. Monte o aparelho apenas em superfícies estáveis ​​e suficientemente 
resistentes (parede, batente da porta, teto). 
10. Não deixe crianças desacompanhadas perto do aparelho. 
11. Este aparelho não se destina a brincadeiras. 
12. Este aparelho requer montagem por um adulto. 
13. Guarde as instruções de montagem e operação para referência futura. 
14. Não use se algum componente estiver danificado ou desgastado. 15. Uso individual. 
Para uso somente sob supervisão de um adulto. 

 



LT - lietuvių 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Saugos informacija 
Įspėjimai! 
1. Netinka vaikams iki 14 metų. 
2. Didžiausias naudotojo svoris: 200 kg. 
3. Šis prisitraukimų strypas skirtas naudoti tik namuose, H klasė. 
4. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite įrenginio stabilumą ir techninę būklę. 
5. Reguliariai valykite ir apžiūrėkite visų komponentų tvirtinimą ir susidėvėjimą. 
6. Neteisingas arba per didelis naudojimas gali sukelti sužalojimus. 
7. Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite surinkimo ir naudojimo instrukcijas. 
8. Naudokite tik patalpose. 
9. Įrenginį montuokite tik ant stabilių ir pakankamai patvarių paviršių (sienos, durų staktos, lubų). 
10. Nepalikite vaikų be priežiūros šalia įrenginio. 
11. Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas žaidimams. 
12. Šį įrenginį turi surinkti suaugęs asmuo. 
13. Išsaugokite surinkimo ir naudojimo instrukcijas ateičiai. 
14. Nenaudokite, jei kuri nors dalis yra pažeista arba susidėvėjusi. 15. Vienu metu naudoti tik 
vienam asmeniui. 

 



LV - latviešu 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Drošības informācija 
Brīdinājumi! 
1. Nav piemērots bērniem līdz 14 gadu vecumam. 
2. Maksimālais lietotāja svars: 200 kg. 
3. Šis pievilkšanās stienis ir paredzēts tikai lietošanai mājas apstākļos, H klase. 
4. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet ierīces stabilitāti un tehnisko stāvokli. 
5. Regulāri tīriet un pārbaudiet visu sastāvdaļu stiprinājumu un nodilumu. 
6. Nepareiza vai pārmērīga lietošana var izraisīt traumas. 
7. Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet montāžas un lietošanas instrukciju. 
8. Lietojiet tikai telpās. 
9. Uzstādiet ierīci tikai uz stabilām un pietiekami izturīgām virsmām (sienas, durvju rāmja, 
griestiem). 
10. Neatstājiet bērnus bez uzraudzības ierīces tuvumā. 
11. Šī ierīce nav paredzēta spēlēšanai. 
12. Šīs ierīces montāža ir jāveic pieaugušajam. 
13. Saglabājiet montāžas un lietošanas instrukciju turpmākai uzziņai. 
14. Nelietojiet, ja kāda no sastāvdaļām ir bojāta vai nolietota. 15. Vienlaikus drīkst izmantot tikai 
viena persona. 

 



ET - eesti 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Ohutusteave 
Hoiatused! 
1. Ei sobi alla 14-aastastele lastele. 
2. Maksimaalne kasutajakaal: 200 kg. 
3. See lõuatõmbekang on mõeldud ainult koduseks kasutamiseks, klass H. 
4. Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige seadme stabiilsust ja tehnilist seisukorda. 
5. Puhastage ja kontrollige regulaarselt kõigi komponentide kinnitust ja kulumist. 
6. Ebaõige või liigne kasutamine võib põhjustada vigastusi. 
7. Enne kasutamist lugege hoolikalt kokkupaneku- ja kasutusjuhendit. 
8. Kasutage ainult siseruumides. 
9. Paigaldage seade ainult stabiilsele ja piisavalt vastupidavale pinnale (sein, uksepiit, lagi). 
10. Ärge jätke lapsi seadme lähedale järelevalveta. 
11. See seade ei ole mõeldud mängimiseks. 
12. Seadet peab kokku panema täiskasvanu. 
13. Hoidke kokkupaneku- ja kasutusjuhend alles edaspidiseks kasutamiseks. 
14. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui mõni komponent on kahjustatud või kulunud. 15. Kasutada ainult 
ühe inimese poolt korraga. 

 



DA - dansk 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Sikkerhedsoplysninger 
Advarsler! 1. Ikke egnet til børn under 14 år. 2. Maksimal brugervægt: 200 kg. 3. Denne pull-up 
bar er kun beregnet til hjemmebrug, klasse H. 
4. Før hver brug skal apparatets stabilitet og tekniske tilstand kontrolleres. 
5. Rengør og inspicer regelmæssigt montering og slid på alle komponenter. 
6. Forkert eller overdreven brug kan føre til skader. 
7. Læs samle- og betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt før brug. 
8. Må kun bruges indendørs. 
9. Monter kun apparatet på stabile og tilstrækkeligt holdbare overflader (væg, dørkarm, loft). 
10. Efterlad ikke børn uden opsyn i nærheden af ​​apparatet. 
11. Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til leg. 
12. Dette apparat kræver samling af en voksen. 
13. Gem samle- og betjeningsvejledningen til senere brug. 
14. Må ikke anvendes, hvis nogen af ​​komponenterne er beskadiget eller slidt. 15. Må kun 
bruges af én person ad gangen. 

 



FI - suomi 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Turvallisuustiedot 
Varoitukset! 
1. Ei sovellu alle 14-vuotiaille lapsille. 
2. Käyttäjän enimmäispaino: 200 kg. 
3. Tämä leuanvetotanko on tarkoitettu vain kotikäyttöön, luokka H. 
4. Tarkista laitteen vakaus ja tekninen kunto ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. 
5. Puhdista ja tarkista säännöllisesti kaikkien osien kiinnitys ja kuluminen. 
6. Virheellinen tai liiallinen käyttö voi johtaa vammoihin. 
7. Lue kokoamis- ja käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. 
8. Käytä vain sisätiloissa. 
9. Asenna laite vain vakaille ja riittävän kestäville pinnoille (seinä, ovenkarmi, katto). 
10. Älä jätä lapsia valvomatta laitteen lähelle. 
11. Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu leikkimiseen. 
12. Laite on koottava aikuisen toimesta. 
13. Säilytä kokoamis- ja käyttöohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten. 
14. Älä käytä laitetta, jos jokin osa on vaurioitunut tai kulunut. 15. Vain yhden henkilön käyttöön 
kerrallaan. 

 



SL - slovenščina 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Varnostne informacije 
Opozorila! 
1. Ni primerno za otroke, mlajše od 14 let. 
2. Največja dovoljena teža uporabnika: 200 kg. 
3. Ta drog za dvigovanje je namenjen samo za domačo uporabo, razred H. 
4. Pred vsako uporabo preverite stabilnost in tehnično stanje naprave. 
5. Redno čistite in pregledujte pritrditev ter obrabo vseh komponent. 
6. Nepravilna ali prekomerna uporaba lahko povzroči poškodbe. 
7. Pred uporabo natančno preberite navodila za montažo in uporabo. 
8. Uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih. 
9. Napravo namestite samo na stabilne in dovolj trpežne površine (stena, okvir vrat, strop). 
10. Otrok ne puščajte brez nadzora v bližini naprave. 
11. Ta naprava ni namenjena za igro. 
12. To napravo mora sestaviti odrasla oseba. 
13. Navodila za montažo in uporabo shranite za poznejšo uporabo. 
14. Ne uporabljajte, če je katera koli komponenta poškodovana ali obrabljena. 15. Uporabljajte 
samo z eno osebo hkrati. 

 



EL - ελληνικά 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας 
Προειδοποιήσεις! 
1. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά κάτω των 14 ετών. 
2. Μέγιστο βάρος χρήστη: 200 κιλά. 
3. Αυτή η ράβδος έλξης προορίζεται μόνο για οικιακή χρήση, κατηγορίας H. 
4. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγχετε τη σταθερότητα και την τεχνική κατάσταση της συσκευής. 
5. Καθαρίζετε και επιθεωρείτε τακτικά την τοποθέτηση και τη φθορά όλων των εξαρτημάτων. 
6. Η λανθασμένη ή υπερβολική χρήση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμούς. 
7. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και λειτουργίας πριν από τη χρήση. 
8. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. 
9. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή μόνο σε σταθερές και επαρκώς ανθεκτικές επιφάνειες (τοίχο, 
πλαίσιο πόρτας, οροφή). 
10. Μην αφήνετε παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη κοντά στη συσκευή. 
11. Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για παιχνίδι. 
12. Αυτή η συσκευή απαιτεί συναρμολόγηση από ενήλικα. 
13. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και λειτουργίας για μελλοντική αναφορά. 
14. Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν κάποιο εξάρτημα είναι κατεστραμμένο ή φθαρμένο. 15. Να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από ένα άτομο κάθε φορά. 

 



BG - български 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Информация за безопасност 
Предупреждения! 
1. Не е подходящо за деца под 14 години. 
2. Максимално тегло на потребителя: 200 кг. 
3. Този лост за набирания е предназначен само за домашна употреба, клас H. 
4. Преди всяка употреба проверявайте стабилността и техническото състояние на 
устройството. 
5. Редовно почиствайте и проверявайте монтажа и износването на всички компоненти. 
6. Неправилната или прекомерна употреба може да доведе до наранявания. 
7. Прочетете внимателно инструкциите за монтаж и експлоатация преди употреба. 
8. Използвайте само на закрито. 
9. Монтирайте устройството само върху стабилни и достатъчно издръжливи повърхности 
(стена, рамка на врата, таван). 
10. Не оставяйте деца без надзор близо до устройството. 
11. Това устройство не е предназначено за игра. 
12. Това устройство изисква монтаж от възрастен. 
13. Запазете инструкциите за монтаж и експлоатация за бъдещи справки. 
14. Не използвайте, ако някой от компонентите е повреден или износен. 15. Използвайте 
само от един човек едновременно. 

 



HR - hrvatski 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Sigurnosne informacije 
Upozorenja! 
1. Nije prikladno za djecu mlađu od 14 godina. 
2. Maksimalna težina korisnika: 200 kg. 
3. Ova šipka za zgibove namijenjena je samo za kućnu upotrebu, klasa H. 
4. Prije svake upotrebe provjerite stabilnost i tehničko stanje uređaja. 
5. Redovito čistite i pregledavajte pričvršćivanje i istrošenost svih komponenti. 
6. Nepravilna ili prekomjerna upotreba može dovesti do ozljeda. 
7. Prije upotrebe pažljivo pročitajte upute za sastavljanje i uporabu. 
8. Koristite samo u zatvorenom prostoru. 
9. Uređaj montirajte samo na stabilne i dovoljno izdržljive površine (zid, okvir vrata, strop). 
10. Ne ostavljajte djecu bez nadzora u blizini uređaja. 
11. Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen za igru. 
12. Ovaj uređaj zahtijeva sastavljanje od strane odrasle osobe. 
13. Sačuvajte upute za sastavljanje i uporabu za buduću upotrebu. 
14. Ne koristite ako je bilo koja komponenta oštećena ili istrošena. 15. Koristi samo jedna osoba 
istovremeno. 

 



UK - українська 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Інформація про безпеку 
Попередження! 
1. Не підходить для дітей віком до 14 років. 
2. Максимальна вага користувача: 200 кг. 
3. Цей турнік призначений лише для домашнього використання, клас H. 
4. Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте стійкість та технічний стан пристрою. 
5. Регулярно очищайте та перевіряйте кріплення та знос усіх компонентів. 
6. Неправильне або надмірне використання може призвести до травм. 
7. Уважно прочитайте інструкцію зі складання та експлуатації перед використанням. 
8. Використовуйте лише в приміщенні. 
9. Встановлюйте пристрій лише на стабільних та достатньо міцних поверхнях (стіна, 
дверна рама, стеля). 
10. Не залишайте дітей без нагляду поблизу пристрою. 
11. Цей пристрій не призначений для гри. 
12. Цей пристрій потребує складання дорослим. 
13. Зберігайте інструкцію зі складання та експлуатації для подальшого використання. 
14. Не використовуйте, якщо будь-який компонент пошкоджений або зношений. 15. 
Використовуйте лише однією людиною одночасно. 

 



NO - norsk 
SKU:HYP44 PULL UP BAR EAN:5900168939448 

Sikkerhetsinformasjon 
Advarsler! 1. Ikke egnet for barn under 14 år. 2. Maksimal brukervekt: 200 kg. 3. Denne 
pull-up-stangen er kun beregnet for hjemmebruk, klasse H. 
4. Før hver bruk, kontroller stabiliteten og den tekniske tilstanden til enheten. 
5. Rengjør og inspiser regelmessig montering og slitasje på alle komponenter. 
6. Feil eller overdreven bruk kan føre til skader. 
7. Les monterings- og bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. 
8. Bruk kun innendørs. 
9. Monter enheten kun på stabile og tilstrekkelig slitesterke overflater (vegg, dørkarm, tak). 
10. Ikke la barn være uten tilsyn i nærheten av enheten. 
11. Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for lek. 
12. Denne enheten krever montering av en voksen. 
13. Ta vare på monterings- og bruksanvisningen for senere referanse. 
14. Ikke bruk hvis noen av komponentene er skadet eller slitt. 15. Skal kun brukes av én person 
om gangen. 
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